Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

OFFICE OF TATTOOING, BODY
)

PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0419 XX



)

TRACEY PAGE, d/b/a BLACK PEARL
)

TATTOOING AND BODY PIERCING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

The Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“the Office”) may discipline Tracy Page for violating hygiene standards.  We deny the motion as to facts related to January 4, 2005.  We grant summary determination in Page’s favor on charges related to Regulations 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E) and 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E), (F) and (M).  
Procedure


The Office filed a complaint on March 24, 2005.  Page received service of notice of this case, notice of a hearing date, and a copy of the complaint on April 5, 2005.  On July 1, 2005, the Office filed a motion for summary determination.  Under § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes 
facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision.  To establish the facts material to its claim, the Office relies on admissions that Page is deemed to have made by failing to respond to the request for admissions served on her on May 10, 2005.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) provides that the parties may have the same discovery as provided for civil actions in circuit court by Missouri Supreme Court rules.  Rule 59.01 provides that failure to timely respond to a request for admissions constitutes an admission.  Although we allowed Page to withdraw her deemed admissions and extended the deadline for a response to August 22, 2005, Page served her response to the request four days late on August 26, 2005.  

On August 30, 2005, the Office filed a response to Page’s filing.  The Office notes that Page is again deemed to have admitted the matters in the request for admissions for having missed the extended deadline, that she has not asked to withdraw those deemed admissions, and that we should therefore not consider Page’s late response.  But Rule 59.01(c) provides that we may “permit withdrawal or amendment [of a deemed admission] when the presentation of the merits of the action will be subserved thereby and the party who obtained the admission fails to satisfy [us] that withdrawal or amendment will prejudice the party in maintaining the action or defense on the merits.”  Under that standard, we deem Page to have requested another withdrawal of the deemed admissions, grant that request, and will consider the late responses.  

Admissions may determine any “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  But the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality 
would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.
 


  Therefore, we must independently apply the law to the facts that Page has admitted.  
Findings of Fact

1. Page holds a current license to operate Black Pearl Tattooing and Body Piercing as a tattoo and body piercing establishment.  The license was current at all relevant times.  On November 24, 2004, and January 4, 2005, Black Pearl was open for business.  
2. As of November 24, 2004, Page was not conducting weekly spore tests.
3. Also as of November 24, 2004, Page was not maintaining spore test records and sterilization records that included the:
a. date of sterilization, 
b. name of the person operating the equipment, and
c. result of heat-sensitive indicator 
for two years from the date of the last entry.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Office’s complaint.
  The Office has the burden of proving facts under which the law allows it to discipline Page.
  To prevail on its motion, the Office must establish beyond dispute the facts on which it would have the burden of proof at hearing.

I.  Hygiene

The complaint cites § 324.522.2, RSMo Supp. 2004: 

2.  The director of the division of professional registration shall promulgate rules and regulations relative to the hygienic practice of tattooing, body piercing and branding, and sanitary operations of tattoo, body piercing and branding establishments. Such rules and regulations shall include:

(1) Standards of hygiene to be met and maintained by establishments and practitioners in order to receive and maintain a license for the practice of tattooing, body piercing and branding[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The complaint also cites Regulation 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(O), which allows discipline for:

[f]ailure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

The Office cites the hygiene standards at Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(C):  
Autoclaves shall be spore-tested at least weekly.  Spore kill test effectiveness shall be conducted by an independent laboratory.  If a positive spore test is received, the practitioner shall immediately cease using the autoclave device and notify the office within forty-eight (48) hours.

(Emphasis added.)  

a.  November 24, 2004

Page admits violating Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(C) as of November 24, 2004.  We agree.  Therefore, we conclude that Page is subject to discipline under § 324.522.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(O) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(C) on November 24, 2004.  
b.  January 4, 2005

The Office also charges that Page violated Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(C) on 
January 4, 2005.  But Page denied the request for admissions on that charge.  Without the 
admissions, the Office has not established the facts material to that claim, and Page has the right to a hearing on that issue.  Therefore, we deny the motion for summary determination on the charge of violating Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(C) on January 4, 2005.  
II.  Other Substantive Regulations

The Office also cites regulations that do not set hygiene standards.  It cites regulations that require recordkeeping and allow discipline for other conduct.  Because those regulations are not authorized by statute, we must not apply them.
  

The Office cites Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E):


Each tattoo, body piercing and branding establishment shall maintain sterilization records including spore tests for at least two (2) years from the date of the last entry, which shall include the following information:

1.  Date of sterilization;

2.  Name of person operating the equipment; and

3.  Result of heat-sensitive indicator.
(Emphasis added.)  The Office also argues that Page is subject to discipline under Regulation 
4 CSR 267-6.030(1):  

The division may refuse to issue, renew or cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 324.520 to 324.524, RSMo, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(E) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the 
functions or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated hereunder;

(F) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 324.520 to 324.524, RSMo, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted thereunder;

*   *   *


(M) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

We conclude that Regulations 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E),(F) and (M) and 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E) are not authorized by statute for the following reasons.  
Generally, an agency has only such power as the statutes grant it.
  Specifically, the Office may discipline Page only on grounds prescribed by statute.
  For the Office, the statutes set forth only one basis for license revocation:  failure to maintain hygiene under § 324.522.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2004.  “Hygiene” means “a science of the establishment and maintenance of health.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 569 (10th ed. 1993). 
The plain language of the statute shows that regulations setting “health” standards are the only basis for discipline.  This limitation is even more plain when compared to other licensing statutes that allow an agency to make regulations allowing discipline without limitation.
  We read a statute that lists specific things to exclude those not listed.  Giloti v. Hamm-Singer Corp., 396 S.W.2d 711, 713 (Mo. 1965).  

The remaining provisions of § 324.522.2, RSMo Supp. 2004, provide that the Office shall publish rules on:

(2) Procedures to be used to grant, revoke or reinstate a license;

(3) Inspection of tattoo, body piercing and branding establishments; and


(4) Any other matter necessary to the administration of this section.
Regulations 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E) and 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E),(F) and (M) are not limited to procedure, inspection, and administration.  They create new causes for discipline – substantive standards under which the Office may take away a licensee’s right to practice – beyond failure to maintain standards of hygiene.  
There is no authority to discipline Page for failure to keep records or any other conduct set forth in Regulations 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E), (F) and (M) and 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E).  We must not apply regulations that are not authorized by statute.
  Therefore, we cannot conclude that Page is subject to discipline under Regulations 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E) and 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E), (F) and (M).  When the undisputed facts legally entitle a party to a favorable decision, we may grant summary determination even if that party did not file the motion.
  
We grant summary determination in Page’s favor on the charges related to Regulations 
4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E) and 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E), (F) and (M).
  
III.  Summary

We grant the Office’s motion for summary determination and conclude that Page is subject to discipline under § 324.522.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(O) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(C) on November 24, 2004.  
We grant summary determination in Page’s favor on the charges related to Regulations 
4 CSR 267-6.030(1)(E), (F) and (M) and 4 CSR 267-5.030(2)(E).  
We deny the motion as to remaining facts related to January 4, 2005, and will schedule a hearing by separate order.  
SO ORDERED on October 27, 2005.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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	�See, e.g., § 311.660(6).  
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	�We set forth this analysis over a year before the Office filed the complaint.  Garcia v. Division of Professional Regis’n, No. 03-1747 XX (March 3, 2004).  Though our decisions have no binding effect on anyone but the parties to them, they do indicate our disposition on such issues.  The Office did not appeal our decision in that case.  It does not address its regulatory authority in this case.    
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